
 

West Devon Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 Members: Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
 

Cllr Samuel 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Meeting held on 15 February 2022 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency 
 

 

5.   Public Forum 7 - 8 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public. 
  

 

6.   Third Sector Partners - Citizens Advice  
 

9 - 10 

7.   Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2021  
 

11 - 34 

8.   Thematic Update - Economy  
 

35 - 44 

9.   Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 

 

10.   O&S Annual Work Programme  
 

45 - 46 

11.   Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting  
 

 



 

 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
15th day of FEBRUARY 2022 at 12:30 pm. 

 

 
Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 

Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

 Cllr A Blackman Cllr A Coulson  

 Cllr N Heyworth Cllr C Kemp   
 Cllr J Moody Cllr D Moyse  

 Cllr L Samuel Cllr T Southcott  
 Cllr J Spettigue   Cllr P Vachon  
 Cllr L Wood   

                
Deputy Chief Executive 

Director of Strategy and Governance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 

Senior Specialist – Climate Change 
Democratic Services Specialist (via Teams) 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllrs P Crozier, C Daniel, C Edmonds, N Jory, T 

Leech, J Moody (via Teams), C Mott and J 

Yelland (Via Teams) 
 

    
*O&S 44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr D Sellis 

 
 
*O&S 45 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 18 January 2022 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and correct 

record. 
 

 
*O&S 46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 47 PUBLIC FORUM 

 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

*O&S 48 CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIO-DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN: SIX-

MONTHLY UPDATE 

The Hub Lead Member with responsibility for Natural Environment 
introduced the six monthly update on the Climate Change and Biodiversity 

Action Plan (CCBDAP). 
 

In response to Member questions, the following were confirmed:- 
 

 Applications to the Green Homes Grant would only be available to 

those on low income. 

 Following a Borough wide survey with CoCars and CoBikes, test 

sites were being set up, with a need to investigate cost and duration 
before then being discussed at the community forum. 

 Local markets were being promoted, and the Council would have a 
presence at community events whenever resources permitted. 

 Following a specific enquiry regarding Tavistock, it was confirmed 

that the lead officers were currently talking to the Town Council about 
tree planting and would enquire about a particular site. 

 Hybrid meetings would significantly reduce travel, however, it was 
confirmed that formal Member meetings were still not permitted by 

Central Government to be held remotely and decision making 
Committees were therefore required to be held in person.  
Technology was being updated in the Council Chamber to improve 

hybrid meetings for non-voting Members, officers, and members of 
the public. It was confirmed that staff had been advised to come into 

the office for the purpose of attending meetings and/or specific 
interaction only.  It was also noted that attendance from Members 
and public had increased when meetings had been held virtually 

rather than in person. 

 Carbon savings of 12 tonnes had been realised during 2020 which 

supported the ethos of hybrid meetings and working remotely.  It was 
confirmed that staff members were able to attend the office to work if 
it was a help to their mental health and well-being, but it was not 

compulsory. 

 The Joint Local Plan Partnership Board was holding its Annual 

General Meeting on 21 February 2022 and Members were advised 
to ask questions at that Meeting regarding renewable energy and 
increasing employment options in new developments.  It was 

confirmed questions could be submitted in writing in advance if 
Members were not able to attend the meeting. 

 The officer gave an update on the electric vehicle charging points 
project, which was run in partnership with Devon County Council.  It 

was noted that all five identified sites were being worked on, with the 
power provider working on the next stage of the leases. 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 One Member queried the current provision in the Scheme of 

Members’ Allowance of 5 pence per mile for extra passengers and 
felt that this should be increased to encourage more shared car 
travel.  The Officer confirmed that this provision would be reviewed 

as part of the pending review by the Independent Panel into the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

 
An additional recommendation was then PROPOSED and SECONDED 
which, when put to the vote was CARRIED: 

 
                      It was then RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the update on the 

Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan (as set out at Appendix 

A of the presented agenda report); 
2. That the Natural Environment Hub Advisory Group prioritise a 

detailed review of the Action Plan and the points arising from the 
meeting. 

3. That future reviews by the Committee of the Action Plan be included 

as part of the wider Council Delivery against the Natural Environment 
Corporate Theme reviews to ensure greater oversight. 

                       
 
*O&S 49 COUNCIL DELIVERY AGAINST CORPORATE THEME:  NATURAL 

ENVIRONMENT 

                     The Hub Lead Member with responsibility for Natural Environment updated 

the Committee on progress against the Growing our Natural Environment 
Corporate Theme. 

 

 In the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:- 
 

1. The Plan was now colour coded using the traffic light system.  Some 
red coded actions may be removed if it was decided that the Council 
could no longer make progress on them.  The Plan was now a 

combination of work completed both by the previous Climate Change 
& Biodiversity Working Group and the Climate Forum.  The Action 

Plan was now in a more accessible format, and allowed for changes 
in response to live time events; these changes would be made 
through the delegated authority that had been granted to the Head of 

Strategy and Governance, in consultation with the lead Member for 
Natural Environment.   

2. Themes would be aligned to Devon County Council’s Carbon and 
Biodiversity Plan, strengthening the ability for joint grant applications 
and joint projects to be progressed in partnership. 

3. The phased conversion of the environmental management fleet 
project was noted as being on track.  An officer would be seconded 

to the project to ensure its progression. 

Page 3



 

 

4. The project to increase Electric Charging Points across the Borough 

was progressing, and the Council had joined the Devon and Torbay 
Residential Charge Point Scheme. 

5. A feasibility study of renewable energy generation on Council owned 

land had been commissioned, looking into the capacity to utilise solar 
power within Council car parks. 

6. Council communications would continue regarding “reuse, reduce, 
repurpose, and recycle”.  It was highlighted that the Borough had the 
second highest percentage of recycling rates in Devon. 

7. The Council would promote shopping locally as this was vital for both 
the local economy and the declared Climate Change and Biodiversity 

Emergency. 
8. It was noted that there had been a 10% increase in biodiversity on 

Council land, with two areas, covering 8.2 hectares, having been 

identified for natural regeneration projects.  These areas could show 
an 80% increase in biodiversity following regeneration. A grant of 

£7,000 would be applied for, from the English Woodland Creation 
Offer, to enable for ongoing maintenance of the land whilst 
regeneration was underway. 

9. It was highlighted that only three Members had attended the last 
Natural Environment Hub Advisory Group meeting and it was 

recognised that increased attendance was important to ensure a 
greater consensus and input into Council policy.  To this end, it was 
agreed that all Advisory Group meeting invitations would be 

extended to all Members. 
 

It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1.  the progress against delivery of the Natural Environment Delivery 

Plan be noted; and 
2. the Committee had made a series of recommendations (as set 

out in the detailed minutes above) to the Natural Environment 
Advisory Group on areas for further exploration.  

 

 
*O&S 50 COUNCIL DELIVERY AGAINST CORPORATE THEME: COMMUNITY 

WELL-BEING   

                      The Lead Hub Member for Community Well-being introduced the report that 
provided the Committee with an explanation of how the Performance 

Management Framework would show progress on delivery of the Plan.  It 
was outlined that progress had already been made.  Community and 

voluntary sectors were already working with the Council and enhancing the 
good work that was already taking place.  The Council was also working 
well with Devon County Council and putting together a joint plan.  

  
  

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Following questions from Members, the following was clarified:- 

 

 Although disabled facilities grants could be awarded to put in stair 
lifts, there was no ability to help with annual maintenance grants, 

which were reportedly high.  However, if the lift were to breakdown in 
the following years, then an additional grant could be awarded to help 

with the repair costs. 

 Devon County Council colleagues were keen to be involved in the 

Rural Poverty Project pilot scheme, including use of their Outreach 
Teams.  It was noted that the project would be more successful if the 
community were involved at the earliest stage possible. 

 Grants were available to help residents facing cost of living 
increases, but the challenge was in identifying and reaching those in 

the greatest need. 

 Following the adoption of the Council’s new strategy, ‘A Plan for West 
Devon’, resources were being realigned against the Plan to ensure 

services were delivered well and to the Plan. 
  
 It was then RESOLVED that: 

 

1.  the progress against the delivery of the Community Well-Being 

Delivery Plan be noted; and 
2. the Committee had made a series of recommendations (as set out 

in the detailed minutes above) to the Community Well-Being Hub 
Advisory Group on areas for further exploration.  

 
*O&S 51 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (IF ANY) 

                      There were no updates.  

 
*O&S 52 O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  

The third sector partner representative from the Council for Voluntary 

Service had now confirmed their attendance for the 26 April 2022 meeting, 
with the Chief Executive of Citizens Advice having confirmed their 

attendance at the next Committee meeting to be held on 22 March 2022..  
The work programme would be subject to further review at the next 
Committee meeting.  It was also confirmed that The South West Mutual 

Bank would be contacted to ask for a written update to be provided to 
Members or for a representative to attend a future Committee Meeting to 

respond to Member questions. 
 
*O&S 53 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING  

The Meeting was reminded that all Members would be invited to attend all 

Hub Advisory Group meetings. 
 

 (The meeting terminated at 2:06 pm) 

 
_________________ 

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date: 22 March 2022  

Title: Third Sector Partner:- Citizens Advice 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Tony Leech  

Hub Lead – Wellbeing  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Head of Strategy  

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 
 
Recommendations:   

1. That Overview and Scrutiny consider the update from Citizens Advice   

 
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Council supports a number of third sector partners that are 

crucial to supporting the wellbeing of our residents, one such 
partner being Citizens Advice. 

1.2 West Devon Borough Council has agreed a three year funding 
arrangements for our key partners with Citizens Advice being 
awarded £32,900 a year. We are currently in year two of this 
funding arrangement.  

1.3 The Chief Executive Officer of Citizens Advice Torridge, North, 
Mid and West Devon will today provide Councillors with an 
update on their work as well as future opportunities and 
challenges 
 

2. Proposed Way Forward  

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive the update 
from the Chief Executive Officer Citizens Advice.  

 
3. Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


Legal/Governance 
 

Y Transparency in reporting on performance of our 
strategic priorities is a key aspect of good 
governance.  
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

 The report does not result in any financial 
implications however the update from the Chief 
Executive officer of CAB will set out how Council 
funding is supporting their work.  

Risk  None 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 Community Wellbeing  
Communities  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 
 

 None  

Consultation and 
Engagement  

 The work of Citizens Advice is well promoted 
through both their own channels and our own 
social media and other communications.   

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 None    

Safeguarding 
 

 None    

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None  
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 The work of Citizens Advice directly supports the 
wellbeing of our residents through provision of 
timely support and advice.   

Other 
implications 

  
None  

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
None 
Background Papers: 
None  

Page 10



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 22 March 2022 

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 
2021   

Portfolio Area: Health & Wellbeing – Cllr Tony Leech 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately  

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Specialist (Leisure) Assets 

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents of 
Fusion’s Annual Report for 2021 and proposals for 2022. 
 

 

1 Executive summary  

1.1 The Covid-19 pandemic has significantly impacted the usage and 
recovery of leisure centres across the country with challenging 
conditions affecting Fusion Lifestyle, the Council’s operator, 
following the reopening of the facilities in April 2021. 

1.2 This report provides an update on current perfo
[...]
view and Scrutiny note the progress of the Thriving Economy 
Delivery Plan  

2. Make any recommendations to the Thriving Economy Advisory Group 
on areas for further exploration  
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Council adopted its long term strategic plan, A Plan for West 

Devon, in September 2021 alongside a new Performance 
Management Framework  

1.2 The Performance Management Framework sets out how progress 
on delivering the plan will be monitored. The framework includes 
a role for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider 
delivery updates on a theme by theme basis.  

1.3 This report sets out an update on our priority focus area of 
Thriving Economy.   
 

2. Proposed Way Forward  

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to 
consider the thematic delivery update attached at Appendix 
A and make any recommendations on the report to the 

Thriving Economy Advisory Group.  
2.2 After consideration by the committee, it is proposed that 

the report be published on the web pages for A Plan for 
West Devon (www.westdevon.gov.uk/plan-for-west-devon)  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sarah.Gibson@swdevon.gov.uk
http://www.westdevon.gov.uk/plan-for-west-devon


3. Implications  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y Transparency in reporting on performance of our 
strategic priorities is a key aspect of good 
governance.  
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

 The report does not result in any financial 
implications  

Risk  This report sets out key risks to delivery of our 
corporate priorities.  

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 This report sets out a progress update for the 
Thriving Economy and provides Members with the 
opportunity to deep dive in to any areas required.  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 
 

 None  

Consultation and 
Engagement  

 This report is purposefully written to be clear 
[...]
ehampton Transport Hub was unsuccessful – and secured agreement from Devon County 
Council that we will submit an updated application to the next round  

Activities on Track - 12 Activities off track – 0 Activities not yet due to start – 0  
 

Cllr Peter Crozier    

Cllr Peter Crozier    

Lead Hub Member for Thriving Economy    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 
Thriving Economy - Progress Update March 2022  
3 | P a g e  

Action TE1.1 Develop a West Devon Visitor Economy Plan  
Key Highlights   

A visitor marketing plan is in development involving both the Placemaking and Communications 
teams. Town and Parish Councils have helped to inform the plan through the engagement that’s 
been ongoing since November. The aim for the plan is that this can then be built upon to develop a 
fully-fledged marketing strategy for the whole of South Hams and West Devon during year two of 
the corporate strategy (2022/23). The marketing strategy will be an evolving document due to the 
rapidly changing economic environment in which we find ourselves. 
 
Tourism data has been secured during the first year through an external contract. The balance of 
the budget is recommended to be rolled into 2022/23 for allocation within this objective and to be 
focused on delivering the activities set out within the marketing strategy. 
  
Key Risks / Issues   

N/a 
 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

Engagement with Members on the draft marketing plan  
 

Overall Rating  Green – On Track  
 

Action TE1.2 Support place-based public realm enhancements in West Devon   
Key Highlights   

This objective focused specifically on public realm improvements at North Tawton, Okehampton 
and Tavistock. 
 
North Tawton Town Council have made use of Welcome Back funding to deliver: 

 planters at the gateways to the town 

 wildflower borders 

 bunting in the town centre 
 
We have tried to support them with further public realm enhancements through the use of ARG 
(the Community Recovery Grants) and are currently navigating a path that will enable us to release 
the additional funding for these improvements to be delivered. The extra improvements include 
renovation of the clock tower in the town centre, benches in key locations, and additional planters 
throughout the rest of the town. 
 
Our economy officers, are currently working with Okehampton Town Council to ensure that funding 
is spent that will have the maximum impact on driving footfall through public realm improvements. 
We are confident that this can be achieved before the end of the financial year. The town has 
already received support to deliver: 

 pig shaped bicycle racks 

 bench refurbishments throughout the town centre 

 planting of low maintenance, insect friendly shrubs on verges 

 Painting of bridge railings and finials 
 signage improvements 

 sensory garden installation 

 additional amenity improvements at Simmons Park 
 
In Tavistock, the BID has already utilised Welcome Back funding to implement: 

Page 39



 
Thriving Economy - Progress Update March 2022  
4 | P a g e  

 town centre planters 
 vacant shop vinyl campaign 

 
The economy team has been working with Tavistock BID to discuss further improvements to the 
town centre. Although not directly a public realm improvement, the BID have also been supported 
to access £30k of ARG through the Community Recovery Fund to develop a town centre Wi -Fi 
scheme which will be rolled out over the coming months and which will include footfall monitoring 
software to measure the vibrancy of the town centre, while providing a service that will appeal to 
visitors to the town. This project has also led to match funding of £50k being drawn down through 
the BID towards these improvements. 
 

Key Risks / Issues   
 N/a 
 

Looking ahead to the next 6 months 
The focus for the next phase of improvements is on highly visible public realm based window vinyls 
for empty premises and flags for lamp posts, as part of the #MyPl
[...]
e delivery 
of fibre to isolated parts of West Devon.  
 
Engagement continues with Connecting Devon & Somerset and we continue to request the sharing 
of data for planned Airband and Openreach installations. 
 
Local Government Association (LGA) sees our digital connectivity programme  as trailblazing and 
refers to our work as pathfinding. An evaluation report is in development and their plan is to share 
this with the government. 
 
Key Risks / Issues   

Require more data from Connecting Devon & Somerset 
 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

- Engagement with the farming community is our next step 
- Sharing of the evaluation report with the government 

 
Overall Rating  GREEN – ON TRACK 

 

Action TE1.6 Offer business advice services for existing, expanding and new businesses   

Key Highlights   
Since joining the Placemaking Team during August, the Economic Development Officers have visited 
every business park, industrial estate and town centre in whole of West Devon, to develop a better 
understanding of the business communities that we serve. The team has also used these visits to 
identify vacant units that can be promoted for inward investment opportunities and to facilitate 
growth within the local business community. During these site visits, numerous business meetings 
have taken place, identifying issues faced by the business community and opportunities to 
encourage and facilitate business growth, resilience and diversification.  
 
By getting to know our business community, we have been able to help shape projects like the 
Community Recovery Fund, making the programme better suited to serve local businesses, and 
ensuring that over £200k has been awarded to have a genuine impact on businesses across West 
Devon. We have also liaised with local business support providers and started the process of 
building a positive rapport with them, to ensure that the Council is able to effectively signpost 
businesses to other support that could benefit th
[...]


   

26 April 2022 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 Third Sector Partners – South West Mutual Bank and West Devon Council for Voluntary 
Service 

 

 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  

 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme:  Housing  

 Community Broadband – Quarterly Update Gemma Bristow 

 Live West (Housing Provider)  

   

To be considered for 
scheduling: 

Devon Health and Wellbeing Board  

 Third Sector Partners – DCC’s Portfolio Holder for Planning tbc  To be clarified 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Third Sector Partners - Citizens Advice
	7 Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2021
	Appendix A – Fusion Annual Report 2021

	8 Thematic Update - Economy
	Appendix A – Thematic Update Report

	10 O&S Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 
Cllr Coulson Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Vachon Cllr Wood 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Jory Cllr Leech 
Cllr Mott (Via Teams) Cllr Pearce (via Teams) 
Cllr Yelland (via Teams)  
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Place & Enterprise (remotely) 
Democratic Services Specialist 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 
Democratic Services Officers (via Teams) 

 

  
 

54. Apologies for Absence  
*O&S 54   
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs A 
Blackman, J Moody, D Moyse, and L Samuel. 
 

55. Confirmation of Minutes  
*O&S 55  

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15 February 2022 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and 



correct record, save for the insertion of the following onto bullet point 
five against item 5 of the agenda (*O&S 48 refers): 
  

‘It was agreed that it was far too early to come to a decision 
about how Council meetings were working.’ 

 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
*O&S 56  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made. 
 
 

57. Public Forum  
*O&S 57  

The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 

58. Third Sector Partners - Citizens Advice  
*O&S 58  

The Hub Lead Member with responsibility for Leisure, Health, and 
Wellbeing introduced the Chief Executive of Citizens Advice (CA), Vicki 
Rowe.  Ms Rowe gave an overview of Citizens Advice Annual Report 
which will be published in April 2022 and outlined that debt, welfare 
benefits, and housing were the three main issues that they were called 
upon for help, totalling 60% of their requests.  Fuel debt concerns 
were on the increase.   It was highlighted that almost half of CA’s 150 
volunteers had been lost since the Pandemic and a recruitment 
campaign was running.  Following an informative and interesting 
presentation, the Committee thanked Ms Rowe and CA for all they do 
for residents in West Devon.  It was agreed that Members would raise 
the issue of volunteer recruitment at their Town and Parish Council 
meetings. 
 
 

59. Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2021  
*O&S 59  
The Hub Lead Member with responsibility for Leisure introduced Mr 
Peter King from Fusion who proceeded to give an update to the 
Committee. 
 
Following questions from Members, Mr King confirmed that there were 
outstanding maintenance issues on the centres but that these were in 
hand. It was confirmed that the website would be reviewed imminently 
but that the app was more user friendly and informative for clients. 
Some Members felt that a better website would be useful for increasing 
footfall into the Centres. The café at Meadowlands was going to 
reopen, and procurement was underway for someone to run the café. 
 
Mr King was invited to come back in six months to update on progress 
and with the schedule of maintenance. 



 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTED the contents of Fusion’s 
Annual Report for 2021 and proposals for 2022. The Committee 
strongly recommended that the website needed significant 
improvements.   
 
 

60. Thematic Update - Economy  
*O&S 60   
The Lead Hub Member for Thriving Economy introduced the report that 
provided the Committee with an update on current projects, each 
project being reviewed in turn. 
  
TE1.1:  It was highlighted that the marketing plan was constantly 

measured against performance and the project would require 
a holistic aim.  It was confirmed that the team were working 
closely with business improvement with the aim of getting all 
commercial units occupied. 

 
TE1.2: Progress on this project was noted as good, with thanks 

given to the officer. 
 
TE1.3: Following discussion as to the recommendation to merge this 

project with TE1.1 for the next fiscal year, it was agreed that 
the decision to merge or not should remain with the officer 
and Hub Lead for Economy. 

 
TE1.4:  It was advised that the eco museum would be online by the 

end of the month, and a consultation porthole was hoped to 
be in place before the end of the financial year.  An 
explanation of an eco museum was given.   

 
TE1.5:  It was detailed that the LGA (Local Government Association) 

had termed this project as trail blazing and path finding.  
The Broadband officer was working on enhanced 
engagement with the farming community. 

 
TE1.6: All industrial estates had been visited and a subsequent 

database being developed.  It was noted that a glossary of 
terms was required. 

 
TE1.9:  The Committee was informed that more activities would be 

coming forward over the next couple of months.  It was 
confirmed that CCTV in Tavistock was the responsibility of 
the Town Council.  The Officer confirmed she would send 
round the BID’s regular reports and the address of their 
website. 

 
TE1.10: It was outlined that there was significant activity in 

Okehampton, including a potential BID.  The needs of the 
town and outlying hamlets had been identified over the last 



year, with Okehampton Town Council having agreed to go 
forward with a feasibility study, with the inherent cost split 
50:50 with the Council. 

 
TE1.11:  It was confirmed that monies had not been awarded in 

tranche one. Tranche two would open in April 2022, with 
submission required in June 2022.  Following discussions 
with Devon County Council and Sustrans, it was hoped that 
Members would approve another application to tranche two.  
This application would need to include an element of cycling. 

 
TE1.12:  As the fund’s opening had been delayed, this project was 

moved to year two of the corporate strategy.  The Council 
had reached out to external stakeholders and had been 
approached by National Trust.  Projects were being 
developed so that they would be ‘shovel ready’ when the 
grant applications opened. 

 
The Committee thanked the Lead Hub Member and the officers for 
their work and noted that they had come a long way in a short space 
of time. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTED the progress of the 

Thriving Economy Delivery Plan; and 
2. the Committee had made a series of recommendations (as set out 

in the minutes above) to the Thriving Economy Advisory  Group on 
areas for further exploration.  

 
 

61. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
*O&S 61  

There were no updates.  
 
 

62. O&S Annual Work Programme  
*O&S 62   

It was also confirmed that South West Mutual Bank would be contacted 
to ask for a written update to be provided to Members or for a 
representative to attend a future Committee Meeting to respond to 
Member questions. 
 
Following a review of the agenda for the Committee meeting on 26 
April 2022, the representations by third sector partners were to be 
moved to a future meeting to ensure there was sufficient time to 
review housing.  Members were requested to send any questions they 
had to the officer now. 
 
 

63. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting  
*O&S 53  



• Committee Members were asked to update their Town and Parish 
Councils regarding the Citizen Advise recruitment campaign.   

• Complains and Compliments for leisure centres to be given to Jon 
Parkinson for his regular monthly meetings with Fusion.  

• Housing questions to Isabel Blake now for the next Committee 
meeting, 26 April 2022. 

• It was noted that the new schematic reports and update were 
thorough and particularly useful.  There had not been many 
questions because the report was well articulated and set the 
standard for the following schematic reports. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.36 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


